

Legislation Text

File #: 0710-18, Version: 1

A Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the Urban County Government, to execute deeds and all other necessary documents to accept donation of greenway properties located at 3760 Winthrop Drive from Lochdale Development, Inc.; 2120 Twain Ridge Drive, 2125 Twain Ridge Drive, 2405 Calendula Rd., 2412 Calendula Rd., 2809 Sandersville Rd., and 2810 Sandersville Rd. from Ball Homes, LLC; and 3325 Polo Club Boulevard and 2270 Ice House Way from North Forty Properties, LLC, at no cost to the Urban County Government. [Div. of Environmental Services, Plueger]

Authorization to accept dedication of nine greenway parcels totaling 13.6 acres. No Budgetary impact. (L0710-18) (Plueger/Hoskins-Squier)

Budgetary Implications [select]: N/A

Advance Document Review:

Law: Yes Completed by Chad Edwards

Risk Management: {Select Yes/No, Completed by [Official, Date]}

Fully Budgeted [select]: N/A Account Number: This Fiscal Year Impact: \$ Annual Impact: \$ Project: Activity: Budget Reference: Current Balance: BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY

GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute deeds and all other necessary documents to accept donation of the greenway properties located at the following addresses, from the following parties, at no cost to the Urban County Government: 3760 Winthrop Drive from Lochdale Development, Inc.; 2120 Twain Ridge Drive, 2125 Twain Ridge Drive, 2405 Calendula Road, 2412 Calendula Road, 2809 Sandersville Road, and 2810 Sandersville Road from Ball Homes, LLC; and 3325 Polo Club Boulevard and 2270 Ice House Way from North Forty Properties, LLC. Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL